Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adminustrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

{(c) insert date of
appomntment
(d) Insert name of

applicant/appomntor

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

2.35B

Name of Company

Accelerate Recrutment (Northampton) Limited

Company number

05260355

In the

Brstol District Registry
(full name of court)

Court case number
1438 of 2009

IfWe (a) Simon Franklin Plant
SFP

9 Ensign House

Admirals Way

Marsh Wall

London

E14 9XQ

Daniel Plant
SFP

9 Ensign House
Adrmurals Way
Marsh Wall
London

E14 9XQ

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited of 9
Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London E14 9XQ

on {c) 3 June 2009 by (d) Hitachi Capital Invoice Finance

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply
We attach a copy of the final progr

Signed

Dated

/5«1(/ Admimistrator(s) 7, , it
0

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the

form

The contact informaton that you give

will be visible to
public record

qm

searchers of the

27/05/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

I

Jamie Davies
SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ
020 7538 2222

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scolland




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (in Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 24 May 2010

Strictly Private and Confidential

Accelerate Recruitment {Northampton) Limited (in Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors

24 May 2010

Simon Frankhin Plant MIPA MABRP Daniel Plant MIPA MABRP

SFP
| 9 Ensign House
Adnurals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

LUNMFANIED JUDSC

Tel'  +44(207) 5382222
Fax-  +44 (207) 5383322
Email. simonp@sfplant.co uk

danielp@sfplant.co uk

This report has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and the Enterprise Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseruinated or copied without my prior written permission,
other than to those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will be accepted to any other
person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (in Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 24 May 2010

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

3 Inveshigations

4 Dividend Prospects / Payments

5 The Joint Administrators’ Costs

6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

| Income and Expenditure Account / Companson to Estimated Statement of Affairs
Il Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Activity Codes
It Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

vl Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

Vil SFP and Associated Entity Charge Qut Rates

Vil Guide to Administrators Fees

X Category 2 Dishursement Summary Charge Sheet




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited {in Admimistration)
Final Progress Report
To 24 May 2010

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Introduction

This Report 1s prepared pursuant to Rule 2 117 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the
Rules™ in relation to Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited {in Administration) (Co Number
05260355) (“the Company™) The Act and the Rules prowide that If an Admiristrator finds that a company
has no property which might permit a distnbution to its creditors, he shall send Notice of moving from
Administration to dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, together with a final progress Report
Further, that the appointed Administrator should send a copy of the Notice and the Report to, inter alia
all creditors

To date, creditors have received the Joint Administrators Report and Proposals circulated to creditors
on 3 July 2009 (“the First Report’} and a six monthly update on 7 December 2009 (“the Second
Report”) in the hght of the information contained in these previous reports, this Report simply provides
an additional update

Following the First Report, the Joint Administrators proposals were approved  The Joint Administraters
are moving the Company from Administration to Dissolution as they are now of the view that there are
no further outstanding issues n relation to this matter and do not anticipate any further recovenes

Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

The Second Report provided you with a further summary of the position at the time 1n respect of asset
realisations A further update in this regard is provided below

Debtors

As previously reported, as at the date of placing the Company inte Administration, Hitachi Capitat Plc
(“Hitachi”) had a commitment outstanding of circa £303,000 with the sales ledger at circa £424,000

An entity associated with the Joint Administrators firm, SFP Recovenes Limited {'SFP Recovenes”™) was
instructed to monttor the progress of the debtor collections and provide assistance to Hitachi, if required

Hitachr subsequently recovered its commitment in full and arranged for the sales ledger to be
reassigned to the Company, whereupon SFP Recoveries continued with collections and recovered a
further £33,404 for the benefit of the Administration estate

SFP Recovenes have advised that the remaining sales ledger 1s uncollectible and accordingly has
closed Its files

The Company'’s Trading Premises

As previously reported, it 1s understood that the Company operated from two Trading Premises at 109
Abbey Street, Nuneaton, Warwickshire, CV11 5BX (“the Abbey Street Premises”) and 4A Basset Court,
Loake Road, Northampton NN3 5EZ {“the Basset Court Premises”), respectively

An entity associated with the Joint Administrators firm, SFP Property Limited (*SFP Property”) was
nstructed to review the terms of occupation at the Abbey Street Premises and the Basset Court
Premises to determine whether or not there is any value attnbutable to the leases and to assist with any
subsequent assignment or surrender




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited {in Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 24 May 2010

28

31

32

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

SFP Property have confirmed that an informal surrender of the lease was completed on 15 September
2009 n respect of the Abbey Street Premises SFP Property have further advised that ARN's
occupation at the Basset Court Premises was not formalised by the landlord and therefore, the
Company had no formal interest Accordingly, SFP have confirmed that the Company's interest has
been relinquished in respect of both premises, and now closed therr files

Investigations

in accordance with the Jont Administrators duties, investigations were made nto the conduct of the
Company's current directors by another entity associated with the Joint Adminsstrators firm, SFP
Forensic Limited (*SFP Forensic”) The requisite D Form was submitted to the Insolvency Practitioners
Comphance Unit {(“IPCU") on 2 December 2009 All information contained 1n the D form 1s strictly
confidentiat and the Jomt Administrators shall not be permitted to divulge details of ther
recommendations to the IPCU

SFP Forensic have advised the Joint Administrators that further to undertaking their investigations, they
have exhausted all avenues and conclude there are no further potential recovernes available for the
benefit of creditors

Dividend Prospects / Payments

Preferential Creditors

Given that a sale of the Company’s business and assets did not complete on a going concern basts, it
was anticipated that there would be preferential claims The Redundancy Payments Office (“RPO") has

not yet submitted its claim, although based on current information the preferential element of its claim is
expected to be circa £216

The employees are entitied to submit a preferential claim in addition to the RPO, in respect of arrears
beyond the statutory imitations To date, preferential claims from employees total £257

Non-Preferential Creditors

The nen-preferential creditors’ claims are summansed below

Estimated Claims Received as at
Creditor Statement of Affairs 24 May 2010
£ £
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT 135,000 00 209,422 00
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE / NIC Uncertain 254,375 00
Employee / RPO Claims Uncertain 10,330 00
Trade and Expense 1,334 00 41,077 00

Given the realisations that have been recovered dunng the Administration, there will be no dividend

distribution to unsecured creditors

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

At Appendix |15 the Company’s Final Income and Expenditure Account as at 24 May 2010 These are

In the main seif explanatory




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (in Administration}
Final Progress Report
To 24 May 2010

52

3.3

5.4

55

56

57

58

59

5.10

At Appendix Il is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Joint Administrators’ firm to
date, together with details of charge out rates / activity summaries At Appendix VIt s a Guide to
Administrators Fees, being set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 The Joint Administrators fees
have previously been authonsed by the creditors

At Appendix Il 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date
At Appendix 1V 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes to date
At Appendix V 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date

At Appendix VI 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore Limited (“SFP
Datastore”} to date Details concerning SFP Datastore are set out in paragraph 5 11

The First Report detailed the position in relation to disbursements and certain types of expenditure  To
ensure that creditors are aware of how this operates, this Report reiterates the position Disbursements
and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and payable to an
Independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure 1s made, 1f funds
are avallable from the insolvent estate  If funds are not available the payment 1s made from the Jomnt
Administrators' firm’s office account which 1s reimbursed from the insolvent estate f and when funds
become available

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’ This disbursement is exptamed further under the expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators fees, at Appendix Vill The Joint Administrators
have incurred the following Category 1 Disbursements to date

Bordereau £ 33000
Couner Charges £ 17626
Statutory Advertising £ 14670
Mail Redirect £ 5205
Company Search £ 4400
Land Registry Search £ 800

Expenditure incidentat to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once agam, this disbursement 1s explained further n the
Guide to Administrators fees, at Appendix VIII There have been Category 2 Disbursements incurred to
date, which have been re-charged to the estate

Postage £ 51164
As detalled in the First Report, SFP Forensic, SFP Recovenes and SFP Datastore remuneration will be
treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Creditors have previously provided sanction to recover

disbursements of this type

At Appendix IX, 1s a summary of Category 1 and Category 2 Disbursements, detailing the rates of the
iatter




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (in Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 24 May 2010

511  The fees incurred by valuaton agents Edward Symmons, SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveres, SFP
Datastore and the solicitors assisting n this matter, Clarke Willmott are calculated on a time cost basis
SFP Datastore has been employed by the Joint Administrators to store the Company's hooks and
recards Its fees for this work are on a fixed fee basis and on a time cost basis for any additional work
camed out

6 Conclusion

61 Creditors will recall that one of the Jont Administrators approved proposals was to seek the dissolution
of the Company

6.2 The requisite form 1s now In the process of being filed at Companies House to seek the dissolution of
the Company

63 Should any crediior have any gquestons or quenes in relation to the above, please contact the
Administrator dealing with this matter, Richard Hunt on 02G7 538 2222

Dated this 25" Mgy 2010

Daniel

Joint A istrator




ACCELERATE RECRUITMENT (NORTHAMPTON) LIMITED {iN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX1

« Income and Expenditure Account / Companison to Estimated Statement of Affars




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited
{In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account

Statement
of affairs
£

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Monies receved from Hitach
VAT Refund

Cash at Bank

Council Tax Refund

Bank Interest Gross

Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

SFP Datastore Fees

SFP Datastore Disbursements
SFP Forensic Fees

SFP Property Fees

Joint Administrator's Remuneration
Jomnt Administrator's CAT 1 Disb
Joint Administrator's CAT 2 Disb
Agents/Valuers Fees
Agents/Valuers Disbursements
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements
Corporation Tax

Re-Direction of Mall

Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

Vat Recewvable

BALANCE - 24 May 2010

From 03/06/2009
To 02/12/2009
£

39,079 26
10,000 00
000
354806
000

634
4,103 28

56,736 93

552 50
367 72
3,500 00
3,000 00
34,000 00
720 01
326 26
000
000
2,000 00
965 00
000
000
35580
100
6,810 22

52,598 51

4,138 42

From 03/06/2009
To 24/05/2010
£

39,079 26
10,000 00
7,353 45
3,548 05
734 24
1136
14,836 33

75,562 66

552 50
367 72
6,500 00
4,000 00
39,000 00
757 01
511 64
3,850 00
18543
2,000 00
965 00
280
5200
355 80
236
16,360 40

75,562 66

000




ACCELERATE RECRUITMENT (NORTHAMPTON) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX 1l

o Breakdown of Administrators Fees | Activity Codes




ey
I —

00 0006

05 LYE'EP 05 ZZ¥'2 0OOoEZ S 00GpL'¥L  ODDVLL 00590'2 00 52Z6'L - - - - 00 02E'S1 00 006

60 288 0052 00 001 00 051 00 00T 00 522 00 062 - - - - 00 ooF 00 0S¥

00 LT 0E ZE g€ 25 0t 86 0r8 ov 1§ 0Ll - - - - 0 8t 0oz

[} FX4 ocg 060 01 0S4 ogs ogo - - - - - -

000 - - - - - - - - - - - -

05 92 - 060 0Z L - 0ED otao . - - - 00 ¥4 -

oSl - - 0zo - - - - - - - oF L -

[1}+R-174 ol ¥2 05 0S8 0z s8 [sr A 08 22 089 - - - - 0622 ooe

1euyed

ejol JuEIS|SEY Jojensiujwpy JOIRgS|UILPY JOIUBS Jofieuepn JabBeury 10)U08 Jauped BuiBeuey

-——— .
1
:
i

yEs 105 soey InQ ebireys Aewwng 10) x|puaddy eeg

JUNOIIE UO UMBIP UORRIAUNWEY

3 NS00 |Eo)
Jnoy 1ad 3 ejea ebesaay

sinoy jegol

Si03pald

Bupei]

$JOSSE J0 UORESEaY

uoneBpsanyy

Bujuueld pue uopens|UIKIPY

NOLLINNA ¥HOM 40 NOLLVDIJISSY1D

010Z AYW bZ OL 600Z ANNF € Q0N FHL ¥Od S3LYH 1N0 FDVVHI ANV SWLL 40 AJVWANS

{NOLLYHISININAY NI} Q3LINT INOLJWYHLHON) LNIWLINEI3Y 31vi3 1300V

HOOREBRN
d4S




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

(dentifying, secunng, insuning assets
Retention of title

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee Issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




ACCELERATE RECRUITMENT (NORTHAMPTON) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX 1l

o Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




HEIs 30} s3)ey NG ebireys Aewwng Jop xipuaddy @95

—=

00 005'9 JUNOIIE UG UMEIP UOlRI2UNWEY

00SIE'0L 00 0SL 00 0ZZ - 00 08Z'9 - 0005 - - - 00SLOE 3 509 B0y,

9z #0Z 006 00 001 - 00 002 - 00 08Z - - - 00 05% noy sad 3 e1e1 obelaay

05 0§ 00 Ot 0zz - o Le - 0z 0 - - - 0L9 sinoy [e1o},

0s 09 00 0L 0ze - 2] % - 0zo - - - 0L9 uonebnsaau|
Jloyang

1Ej0L WeS|ESY Jojensiupwpy lojensjujupy Jojuag Jabeuew JoBeuen Jouag Buibeven NOLLONNZ HHOM 30 NOILYOIHISSYIZ

0502 AVIN $Z OL 600Z INNT £ QO3 FHL HOJ SILVY LNO ADBVHO ANV 3WIL 40 AMVINWNS

{NOLLYH1SINIWAY NI) A3LIWN (NO1dWVYHLHON) INTWLINYD3Y LVHITIIIV

JISN3Y03

i . Walsl-] P11
_= 445




ACCELERATE RECRUITMENT (NORTHAMPTON) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

o Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




4E1s 1oy sajey N0 abieis lewwng a0) xjpuaddy 835

0o JUNDIIT UO UMEBIP UORRIIUNLISY

00598t - 00 08T 00 56L 00 0b8'Z - - - - . - 3 51502 [Mj6L

66 Z5} - 00 001 00 05} 00 002 - - - - - - inoy Jed 3 ejes abeioay

[+: 2 3 - oect [1]584) 0z ¥t - - - - - - sanoy Moyl

08 IE - ezl DES 0c ¥ - - - - - - uon2a|10g 19=g
163300

1=10L WESISSY J0IENSIU|WPY J0JRNSINjWPY J01Usg JaBeuey JaBeuey Jojusg BujBeuew NOILONNZ HNOM 40 NOLLYIIHISSYD

010Z AVIN ¥Z OL 600Z ANNI £ GOIYId FHL HO4 S3LVYH 1IN0 IDUVHDI ONV IWIL 40 AMVNANRS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI) GILIWIT (NOLJWYHLEON) AINSWLINYO3Y ALvEI1320V

S3HIN00TY

| ) LOOGREEE
_= 445




ACCELERATE RECRUITMENT (NORTHAMPTON) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX V

« Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




00 000'%

J1e1s 104 sagey Ing abieyn Aewwng 104 x|puaddy 39g

JUNO20E UC UMEILP UCIBIBUNWSY

05 ZveE's
e 1T

05 EZ

00 0Tk

00 6L

0965

05 €2

|ejoL

08§

wEs|ssY

lojensjujwpy

10jRASIULIpY 10jUBS

sabeueny

- 05 ZT6d J 6)S02 jejol

- 0G 642 oy dad 3 3yea abriaay

- 08 L1 sJhoy (ejo)

- 06 L1 sanss| Auadosg
1033310

JoBguep Jojuag BujSeuen NOILONNS MHOM 40 NOILYDIISSYID

0L0Z AVI ¥Z OL 6002 3NN{ € OINAd IHL MO SILVH LNG IDUYHI ONV IWIL JO ANYWINS

(NOILYHLSININGY NI} G3LINTT (NOLJIWYHLHON) LNFWLINYI3Y ILVvEINID0V

Ald3d0Odd
P ClEEEER

d4S




ACCELERATE RECRUITMENT (NORTHAMPTON) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

e Breakdown of SEP Datastore Limited Fees | Dishursements




T4 L9¢

05 925

08 Zt

Qoo osl

oo

oeo

0. €62

0008

JUNOI2R HO UMBIP SJUSWIBENYSI]

pounau) SIaWSsINGS]]

=00 abesols

sexoq ebriolg

811y UeW 7 UBA
BOUISISYNS ' [IABIL

apwad 01 13®
sepw g 19z ebeapy

xoq sod 00 67 @ soxoq g
paseyaund saxoq efelopg

S|UBLIEEINGSIG

08 259
05 229 00 51E 0 2ZE
BZ LE 0054 0062
0121 0z 0621
] 913 [sr A4 06 Zt
$1507) yeis S50 RIS
(LT8R Buisgouoau)  syse) ebeaoys

Wws 1oj seyey InQ eBiey) Aewwng 10) xipueddy sag

JUNOA9E UC UMEID SIIGLIBSINGS]P PHE UOREIIUNWSY

399802 11901

Jnoy sed 3 ;e abeory

sinoy [eoL

spaoasy Jo Bujsuojueau) j uende|on ¢ dn Buxog

NOLLINNE XE0M 40 NOLLYIISISEVID

010Z AVW #Z 0L 600Z INNF £ GOIAd IHL MO SALVY LNO ADHYHO ANV IWIL S0 AMYWWNS

(NOLLYMASININGY NI} G3LIWNIT INDLJWYHINON) LNIRLINHOIY 3LVHI 1200V

3YO1SVLVD
ulaisl ) LT ]
d4S




ACCELERATE RECRUITMENT (NORTHAMPTON) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

«  SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates




(sysaiay) Way Jod 0g 13/ sWwen oL o1 dn}

00523 saoiye Aued pa o) AsAaQ
GL $180D JElS

00513 {sway gl o dn) ARaag e HoN
05 223 (sway L o) dn} Ausniiaq deq sweg [eucnIppy pue Buisuojuaau)

snursed 0L 13 211S WOJ) $1S07 ALY
yoam | x0q j dg saseD JsuRip [=F4 51500 HBIS

yaam rxod fd1Z e
yaam /x0q  dglL Y (uoiyoaljoD
abeio)g xo8 pue _m>wr_~mmv SHSE] abeioyg
FPINY SeiEY [eAGHIBY :,:m ajey apeld
pajiwiT aiolseleq d4S
Sl uBIsISSY
001l 1 JojensiuiLpy
7] juesissy Gl JuBlsIssy Sl JUBlSISSY 051t Z loessiunupy
0ol | Joyensiupy 06 | JOIRNSILRUPY ool | JojenIsSIuIwpY 002 } JOJBNSIUILLIDY JOIUSS
051 Z Jojensiuiwpy okl Z Jojensiiupy 0S4 Z Jolessiupy YA Z Jojelisiuiupy Joiuasg
(¥074 L J0JEMSIVILPY JOIUSS oclL | Jojensiuiwpy Joues 00z | JOlENSILIWPY 10IUBS sz | Jabeuey
SZZ Z JOIBNISIMIWPY J01UBS 0sl Z ICIENSIUIUPY JOIUag gze Z Jojensiunupy JoIuag sle z sabeuep
0sZ | Jabeuew G/l | tobeuey sz | iabeuepy 00% | 19beuUeW JOIUSS
G/Z Z Jlabeuep 00z Z Jabeuep 5.7 Z tabeuepy oA 7 lafieueyy Joweg
00 | Jabeuep J01USS GZe | JaBeueyy Joluag 00t j Jobeuey Jouas 0se | Jduped
5Z¢ Z Jabeuepy Jowasg 0s5¢ Z Jabeuep Jouag GZE Z Jabeuep J0IeS oot Z lauyed
oSt 10p0an Buibeuep Gl Jo03.1q Buibeuel oSty 08l BuiBeuepy osty 1auned Buibeuey
Tyfd aey 9pEID 1gyd arey apely Ig/deyey apeIn ;g a1ed apeio
Pa)IWIT S81I9A098Y d4S paywuy fpadosd 448 pajiun 215udiod d4S anneld uiew
SBIIUS PoJ2ID0SSE PUE 90IOEId UIEW d4S J0) $3jey I 3 1EUD
NOoEEERE

d4S




ACCELERATE RECRUITMENT (NORTHAMPTON) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VIH

s  Guide to Administrators Fees




EX

41

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS FEES
Where Petlition Presented or Appolntment Made On or Aler 13 Seprember 2003
ENGLAND AND WALES
Intraduetivn

When a company goct il the costs of the e pasd out of 1t amcts
The mroditoes, hhlmmmlhmmwmdwlmmn(mwmﬂzﬁx:
have a derect siered i the bevd of cots, and @ merucuter e sanuscralion of the naolracy
pracutionct sppoiieel 6 a1 B The v th
micret By providing mochamusms (or cralions o dewmne the buns of the admmesirator 3
=3 nll‘ﬂukumlnﬂodhlldrlaulﬂunhlwenfm nghtx under the legislsbon ©
appeove anit montlor [ucy md explan he bons on which leew are fined

The natire of sdminisraion

Adounitrston s 8 procedure which placa: & company under e control of an nalvency
w&uumndhmnnn{bemnunhﬂwfeﬂwu.dyzuv:

= wwng the company 23 3 goanjg cancan of

+  suhuving a hetter result for the aadilors a3 s whole han would be likely o the company
ware wound up without birst buing us sdmimsiration

or o the sdminisiruios thinks neither of thewe obyctives 3 ressonably practcatde

o rcalinng propaty i adr 0 make u distniuton 16 asagal o prefaestial Lrsditon

The crediten  tmmites

The creditors have Lthe eight to spponl & withu ofdanda af§
membas  One of e fencticny of the commitbc 8 W detenune the buns of the
] The k= 13 ponaally casblished ol the mesung of

creciioes whach Lhe sbninwstrstor o9 reguired ta hakd withun @ ruunwn of 10 weeks fion the
teginmung of the sdminisraben ko vrmides his proposals. The sdminutmlor must call the first
mesting of he commiilies witlun & weeks of s establshment, and atmequont mecliAgs miust
e el exther af mpecaficd dates ngfeed by the commatice, of when 8 mauba of e commities
wks [or one, of when the minuntier decudes be neads W hold ane. The commitios hat
power (o sunumon Lhe mimmesfuior (6 mtend hefore 1t and provde miormahon about the
exerine of hu furwbions

Fixing the sdminisiralor s feey

The taus for fixing the admmustrator 8 femuneration o sd oul 1n Rule 2 L0% o1 the 1asolventy
Rubes 1985 which xtates that i shall he fixed ether

. -um:dhrﬂud‘dwpmpmymwemmmnuhnhdmlum.u
s by reforane to the uing property gven by tbe sdminwtenton 2nd fus saflin sitendng o
mutiers wnsing i the sdminsraton

It = fox the creditons commatiee (1 Lhen oo 10 determinc on which of these tascd the
rermumaration 1 W b fixod and if st fisad as o perceniuge fin the perueniage to be applicd
Rule 2 L6 says that 1n armvng at 13 decison the comnitias cha!l have regard (o the folkowing
malley

+  Une complenity (o otherwi ) of the cas,
+  any responsthity of e exteptional kind or degree which Talls on the sdmmustrator

whrunodrator b achevad and haw 1 was achieved o csbie the value of the excroms i be
ascemed (whildt recognisiag B (he admmtrakor must (ulfil cortaim staudory uhiigatens thet
mught T Keit 10 Tng no added vulue for creditors) end o oriablish that the Line hes b
properly swail on the s Thut wsweonsent will noad 1o be mude huviag reganl 0 the tim
spenit wnil the rutcy st which thet uma wis vhergod buenng @ miad the [mdory st cut n
parsgroph 4 | whove  To enable tns maawment o be carrsed oul It may be pecessary for the
admenstracr o provide an annlyra of the ne spent on the case by type of scuvity sad gradc
of staflf The segres af detml wall depend o the Circumstances of the case, bt wall be helpful
10 be wware of the proiconal puodance whach his bam, gvon lo msolvency pracutinen an
thas subpext The puadance suggenta the followmyg areas of activity na u banis for Lhe whal vt of
ume spent

»  Adminsrution wid planung

»  Invesigsione

*  Realisstion of asscts

«  Tradmy

s Crahilon

*  Any sha case-sea ik, quittas

The followang catcgons an. suggesiod o4 & hans for analyxs by grade of stall

o Panmr

. Manager

s Giher menir grolomonsls
»  Amusants and support stall

The cxplanabon of what has been doae can be opeciod to mchu: an oullme of the pange of
the wied the 2 own nslul muhuding the retum
o vreditons To e oxtent epplicabl 1t should also explain

¢ Any ngmfiant aspects of the Los, puricularly the that sl he amounl of Wwhe spnl

*  The rensoos lor asbscquent chaten (1 M7tegy

. An’yumllmmvﬁ;wumlh:mmofumﬂqu:n!mpnmqthcrqwdlh:
adrunmtratr wishes 1o make

- 'nmﬂqtn.ummmmmwvmdmmmm!ym:dmmwwm\he
strutegy for Uhe gssgnmenl, budgelng ume recording fec druwng or e apruoment
Any eusting grednent aboul fax

«  Deturls of how sther proficsionuls wloding subcoatrslors wae chown how they were
cantrcted (o b paid and what s huve boan tukest to ruview therr i

It should b borne 1n mund thal the dogree of analyns and (onn of prescnuuon oukl bo
w0 the xoc wnd ds of the caxe In smalber cascy not al) caiegones of
aatpiry will always be relevanl, whilat further anatysiy sy be secerary 1n larger cana

Where the fix m charged on 8 percantage bass the admmistrotor should provide detuls of say
work wheh has hem or 13 icnded tn be sub-contraciad out which would pamally be
Jershan dizecly by an of has stall

Afer fee spproval

‘Where a soagiulion finapg the bens of fecs o pasacd at any craditon meclmyg bl before he b

d kas he wd should noufy the codisor of the detuls
of the resolution sn his next report or aurcular W them e all pabsegeat reports 1o croddorns the
adaiznixtnutor thoukd specifly the emount of ranusermton he hax deawn in suordance with the
resolutsan, Where the oo s hased on tone costs he should also provide dutaits of the lime sem
and chatge-owt vule © date wnd any malerl changes w the ritex churge) foc he vanous
grisdes winwe U, tesolulion was Frst puesd [l $would ubso provde suth wkditiotrl infanmation

41

41

44

3t

511

12

53

&1

T

L%

+ the wth which the
out, his dutier
= the valug apd puture of the property which the admmzraior he ta doal with

wpfeears to b, carryng <, of 10 huve comal

11 there 1 b cpolidons commublos o U covnities docs not maky the raqaxle detaminmion,
the abmumistrator s remunerabon may be fived by 3 roolson of » mectimg of cxeditors huving
regird to the sune motiery e thy comnbilied weuld  If the nanuicrution. 15 pol (iced 0 uny ol
thuse wains 1 wall b Gved by the court o epplication by Ihe sdminsinios

Thar arc oot nules about crolitors remlulions @ casex whare the almmisiraioe hes dated
w hupmﬂhlmmmmﬁsulmnuwelm-mhm
b mxcuwed croditons cupt o of the sexTval fund which muy have (o fx =i endh oul of
fiomtrny charge wawcls

I thas cuse, of thene ix no cledibors commultce or the commitioe docs rak make the raquusils
detenmawion the remuncrotion mev b fixed by the approvul vi -

«  uach exured creditor of the company” or

o of the sdpunixratoe hay made or s 10 make a disnbution 1 prefarenual crediton ~
each secured crodiior of the company: and
preferenual creditors whose debts amount 1o mere than Sir% of the peeferential detds of the
campany Uwregurhng debls of any creditor wha docy 1t fospond Lo en invilohion Lo give
or withhold upproval

having regand to Use smme matters as the comauttes would

Notc et there 11 7o requrrement 15 hobd « creditors meet:ng 1k such cases unkess o ipoctng 3
rqlnsluu:lh’uummwh—:ddﬂ‘nﬂmlhnlai 10 per cent of the Wil debix of the
company

A resclution of sreditars may b pbund by comespondene

What infurmaiion xhould he provided by the sdemisirator?

When serking fev approral

When sekmg sgreement bo Tus fem the adminsaror shoukl provde sufficwnl mporimg

ml‘munnmunklh:wmmmnu\h:mdmr:lnrorm”uhamlumumanw
Fixe 13 reusonuble havig rogard to wll the circumstunces of the cose Mhe aature ml

¢ xlent @l the supporting mlormation wiwh should be providel witl depend on

» the natwre of the approval teing soughi

o Ihe stage during the sdmncaion of e wse at which 1t 1s heing sought, am!
« the sz wnd complealy of U case

Where, sl anv crehitons or moctsng the xxks Io the kenna
an which be 13 Lo be romunerated, be shoukl provade the mecuny wath dewmils of the charge-out
rates of all grudes of dafl wclwdmg proeipuls wiich arg hkely w be involved on the caw

Where the smimisttulor aseks sgreeinant o it foea dunng the coune of the admunistrution by
should slways provide an up to dole recei and payments account. Where the propowal fev 1s
busexl on tme costs the slministrator shoukd disclase ta thi commaties of the craditors the Line
sperit and the chargeout valuc m the parbculsr casc, logather with whede sppropnuie such

1] aE mav ihiy b, reqeered baving regand W the aazc anad compleany
of the s The akhibonal wformetion should compnac & sllivictd eplanatos of whal the

umhmqmrudmnmhm:mthlhcp:ulﬁaamlmwﬂns 13 Where the oo
s charged on = pacotsge busw e wimmsdstor should provede the dutails & oat n
paragrogh § | 4 above regarding work which has hoen sub-contracial oul

Expenses wnd dishurscients

There 1t no Ratutory requrement for the committes or the unaditor s o spprowe the dravwang of
expan®s of Howewer | guudance coued ko msalv v POMCLLemns
roquores that where the sdmuntrolor proposcs B febovr casbs which whilt bang i the
nmure of exprneex or thabursements, sy o bnde mn chement of shared or ullocatad vosls (ah
us room bure, kxamant storuge o sommuneation falise grovaed by the sdmibikmo 3
own tirm), they must b disclosal and be ) by thow. respansible for approvng hia
remunczulion Such expenses must he dinstly ncurred on the wm ond subject Lo a revukwble
methed of Lalsulsuon ad allacaton

What il 8 credifor i dinatisficd®

[ a crodslon helseves that the sdminstratar ¥ semuncration 19 100 high be may iCat Jeast 15 pur
cent 1o value of (he credstors {inc hadmg, humsclf) agroc, spply 1o Ui court for an order Lhal 1L be
rahal [ e court docs not disuse the apphcalion (which it may i # consdory that
msalTicichl st 18 shawn) the applivunt must give the sdminigtrator » Lopy of the upplication,
and supporting evidence u1 leust 14 duyn beiore the heasing - Unler thy court ardes othurwise
the costa tmtnd b pad by the. appliunt ol ot es wn expense of te admnpstration

Wrhat if the mdmipiscrator is disiatsficd?

If the mimumsrator consdos that e remancranen Gxcd by the credilors commites o
Gt he may requed tha It be morasal by roolution of the cradors  [f be conmdory
thit the remunecation liod bv the commultee or te crediiors 1 wsulTicwent, he muy wpply 1o
the wourt for 1l to be incrascsl 11 he doaden o apply 1o the vourt e miz g1v ut Teust 14 davs
RaULe (0 the members of the Lradion wmnities wd th, woimitio. may AU Ot or
more of ily memhers 10 eppe or be represenied on the applicubion 1£ there 18 w3 Lommitic,
the admynisteaton § nobce of hus applistion mus be st lo s h of the compuny 3 credion k.
\hcmﬂnmdmuﬂuqmmmnwmurMnmha 10 Mpar or be
reproscntad The court mary ordur the costs o be prxd @3 exponae of the sdmmstratin

Otber maticry relaiing do fees

Wheru there are jonl edministriors 1t o for them 0 sgroe bavaxn hemsdve how the
remunerubion puysble should b epportionicd  Any duspule wnang huwean than ns
refizval 1o the court, the cradiers commilioy of a meting of Lreditars

Il the admmiztzaior 13 & aclicitor and cmploys ux own fizet b0 wct on hohall of the compeny

profil costs mav pol be puod unke suthorxexl by the cradiors commaticr the craditors or the
courl

Pruwlsion of information — sdditienal requirements

Ia any Lum where the edminestrator @ appmied oa of aller | Apel 2005 he s provid
cortun snformmbon ateut tme. span on & s, fue of uhargs upn roquast by ey cnadiar
direczor ar sharcholkar of the campany

The mibrmation which mvat be providad i -

4 the bowl number of houss spent oo the auxe by the wlminmrater of il amignod o b
Lash

4 for ewh gride of sl the averaye hourly rate st hich they ur therped out




+  ihe pumhar of hours sprond by esch grae of #af i the rekvent penod
The pennd for which the mianmayon must b providud 1 Uw. period [rom sppoutme 1o the
el of the moxd Tecent ponod of mx months rechonel from the date of the adminustrutor s
appownent, or where he has vpoated allie, the dute tut he vacsed ofiLe

7 he wformation 1ousd b provided wathin 2R duys of racipt of the téajuen by the sdmizusteator
uulmawumnhmkmﬂmmmmwnfnmz




21

22

52

A CREDITORS GUIDE T LIQUIDATORS FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Intreductun

When a comipaiiy goas aio hauidaion the costd of Lhe prococimgs e ped oot of ite woels
The ereditors. wha hope lo recaver some of ther dobes oul of the mscts thercfore have & diya L
‘micred m dhe kvl of costs, and i particulas the recnunaation of the msolvency practiioncr
appomicd 1o ucl as bquistor  The msolvency Iogesletion muognescs ths micrest by provdiag
1nechusising for Lruditons to fix the biss of the Digsdator 3 focs. This guds 13 mlendeal 1o help
crexlions be awwe of tezr nizhta 10 spprove and meniioe focs md cxplamy the bans on winch
oot are fand

Liquidation procedure

Luguidalion {or winding wp ) 1 the most commen type of coriruke msslvency provedure
Liqusdation 1 the tormal winling up of & conpany 3 alfirs entuling the realsation of s
asscts end the drbutan of the procoods an B pracribed order of prionty  Ligukdauon may be
ather voluntary whea it 15 matibsted by U of the TS, or lanry when o
15 insituted by order o) the court

Valuntary hquadsion 13 the more comman of the fwo Al wisobvenl veluntry hquudation o
called ncrediors voluntary hguidution (ofiun abbrevasted te €Y1 ) [n shia ype of hqudahon
ah wotventy practUoner acls a3 hqudsior snd the coditors cen yole on the
sppatntment of the bgusbsior sl the first moctng of crcdiary.

n n compulsory ligudabon on the ather hand e fupition ol liymdator ¥ 0 mosl canen
mitully pofrmal not by sn waclvency prachilooss but by an official callal the officiml
recaver | The offictal noerver i e 8lfar of the count and 3 member of The Tnsobvecy
Sarce, an extoutve upewy wihon the Departnent of 1 nude ond Industry n mest compulsory
Dudaiions, the official cevener bocomes wquilstor immedistely an the malang of the
wandmg-up o Where Lhere are apsificant axcisan anolvercy practitsoner will wmslly be
appowted to sy ss hiquadutor o pluve of the offwwt necewer either ol u meening of cradilors
conenesd (o6 the parpess or durectly by the Socelary of State or Trade and Industry Where mt
mmlvancy practitiona 13 ot sppoiked the olfics] rectiver remamns bquadator

Where » compolmey Lqmidstion follews mmediatdy on wn wdisimstration the court may
wfpent the lrmer sdmmaviralor 0 a0t ks lugudaee I mch cascs the officual reiciva doey
ot hecame guidutor An alministralor may alaa sutsegucntly act =3 hquadator o 8 CYL

The Uquiistien commliter

In » hqudition {whetha voluntary of compulsery} the croditers heve the night o appoint 1
callcd the & wih & of 3and w of 5

nmhds.wmmmwcmmld:hchqmdnmnndmwem:mmlﬁn The
commilles, 1 wsually eptsblished at the creditors meeting which appommta the hquadator it o
camcy where @ Liqudation follows immeshately on @ adminasr stic any conmitioe extablishod
Jor the purpries of the admintstraion will continue m heng ax the hguadabwon sommstice

The Liquxdator must <l the firm moring of e commttes within 3 months ol i extublishment
(of hus sppowiiment 1f that 13 laker), mnd suhececil moSUngs Rud be beld aithar =t spenified
duwes sgroal by the commattee, of when roquested by & inemba of the commuttes o when e
{iqulator deexles e needs o hokd se  The hgudater 1w negured o report Lo Uve Commillivs it
lext every % manths o the progress of the Liquidation. wpless the commuttos darects olherwie
This grovides n ogportunity & the commattes to monior and discues the ogren of the
stolvowy and (he lewl of the Liguidstor « F

saelyus of the tome spent on Ihe casc by type of activily and grade of Sull The degres of deml
will derrdd on (the sircumstmyess of the e, bt 1t witl he hedpfut & be wware of the
profisnonul guulenu which hos boen given to msolvency prstitionen ot thay mbjal The
yocanice siggests the following wce of sctiviry us @ s for the ehalyrn of wne xpot

Admumistculion asd planning
Lnvesigatnns

Renlimtion of axscis

Trading

Crediiors

Any other case-spesific mattas

Therdhwm;r‘quuwmgwslulm{wmdvmbyjmk:urm
= Pariner
+  Munager
w  Other 3enir profomonals
»  Axaanisand support steft
The oplanation dmh-mdummknwmmn.hd:mnu.lmcufmcnlmnl‘

ihe axegnment und the liquidslor 5 own aritial ssenemant inlading the amucipete) g o
creditacs To the extant apphivable 1t shiould elso expliin

4 Any nigmiscam aspects of the casc partvularty oo that effect the muount of e
spent

+  The reasons fox subsequent Lhenges m sistegy

Azry:munmUmmyﬁsmsm!hcmmmofumew-mmpmmuzrquul

(he quidator wichex to muke

o The soye takin to casblish the views of croditors purticulicly n nuition o sgreang
the strategy for Lhe awmgnownl budgetng, bme feordmg, fod dewwng or fe=

tigreamal
«  Any exusung agnecmnent sbout fe
+  Detwls of how otha o ls mnchuling sob were chomn bow ey

e Lonteacted 10 b pad, mng whel stops Bave boan Laken o review therr foes

I should ke bome 1 pwsd that the dogree of aaslyss mod form of presentunon should
proporuonate to the swe mud wmplety of the v In smaller cacs not all categones of
scuvity will ulwava be reievant, ' ilst Custher anulyn may he neossmry u lorger Lass

Where the fie 13 chargod on a percnitnge buss the hquadstor should provide detls of any work,
whith hus beas or 1 mtended 1o by mb-contrmted ont which would poremally be undatsken
deectly by a Iquacator or hus e

Ay fee spprwal

Where & remlution fiung the hasis of focs o peood ot sy el meetng ek hefore he has
subutanteally pompletal ey fineinns, the nquidator houkd notfe the orodicors of the detmis of
\he resotution 1n s acxt reprt or crculir 1 than When wbsquantly reporting 1o Lreditors
0a the pogrow of the bqmdation, of wbnitung hu final repart, he whoukd specify the wnouml
of remunuratien b hus drawn 1 sccordence with the resoluticn Where the fer 3 b o
e costs he should also providy deimls of the me spant and charge-out value 1o dale and sny
materal changes m the mics charged o the vapous grades smue the faolution was Lirst
porssl B should atws provide such addibonial Information as ouay b required 1

wath the pemuphes sat out 1 paragraph 517 Where the fex 13 churged on a pefcentags basis
e liqurlator shoukd provak, the details st out i psragraph 3 | 4 above rgurding werk whith
hat fean bcontrucied oul

51
513

sz

3

54

53

6l

62

L

Flaing the Hyubetuter » fres

The bums tor fixieg the liqusdater s ramwimion 13wt oul w Rubks 1127 - 4 12718 al the
Insolvency Kules LUK The Rulcs state that Une remubesuuon shall be (el eather

o s a pencntage af the valw, ol the o which see rewlysd of distritmited or hoth

or
* v refimence lo the Ume propty given by the liquadstor and bis salTm wicnding
1o ngtlers ursing i She Ligindution

Ut s far the lm“mmﬂu[ﬂ%um)h&smnmmﬂlﬂ of thowe buse the
remimauuon M ot fixed wd if o lo b (ed 5 4 porcaytage. 1o fin the paronlags, 1o b,
applial  Rule 4 127 mys Lhat i fivigg ot iy devison e Lommuites shall have regard o e
followng wstters

«  the compioutly (or otherw ) vl the Lusc,

s mny responnabality of an exocplional kind o¢ egree whch flls on the lquidstor in
connection with the insohency”

+  lhe elliatvares with which the lquuditor oppaars o be Larrymg oul, o e i,
warmed out, his dutex,
the vulue end natre of the sets shuch the hquadsiorn has 10 daal with

[ thae u na o e doos pot mabs D coquisile
dctomination the baukisior 3 nanunerstion mury b fived b 2 resluton of & moelmg af
creditory The creduurs toke wccoUnt of the swiv, maticr o the canmaiice wouk! A reanlution
spoudymg the lerma on which the ligusdator 14 10 he renuncrited muy be tehen Bt the mechng
whch sppotnls the buydator [T the remuseratoon s not fixed m any of theae warys il wall boan
s ordmicy with 8 sale 3t out it the Rules.

What {nfermation should be prividcd by the Bquidator”
When seeking fee upproval

When socking egrocnent @ he G the budsor shouk! provek suflickmnt muppring.
wiformaton 19 enoble the tomintto: or the Lredilors 1o farm # yudgement & 0 whether the
froposctd foe 13 rewsonsblc having regard 1o ol thy cutumstanua of the ume The nuture ad
it of the supporling mfensation which shoakd e provided will Jeped o8

+  ths natere of the appeeval heng sought
+  the sage dunng the sdmunnteabion of B casc sl whch it 13 bany sought sid
= the sze and compleity of the case.

Where, 8 any crallos of commitlar mecting te Iiqusdaior s agrecmnt o the (erma on
which be 12 lo b reninerulal he should provide the moching with details of the chargeoul
rates of ull grades of stofT meluding principels which sre likudy o b, involved o the cas.

Wmm1muhnm$1m:mhuhmuwmunulmm hie shoukl
nlwirys provide en up to dute raciple and PyMEnts sccount Where the proposal fou 1 husal
on e costs the: liquideios should disciose 1o the comimille of the cralilons Uw bmi spant
the chayge-out valuc m the pertscular case, togciher wilh where spproprnate such sddaonu|
wniormslion ot muy reaxonobly b requirad havmg regard W the sze aned compienty of the cesc
The additional wnformation shoukd camprise k cuilivent explination ol whal (. hiquidaior has
:hmlmdhﬂ!uwﬂmummtnmdhmmwhﬂw{nmh
recogmzing thal the hqudator must TGl cotan slisory obligalions thit eght b 3o w0
teing 0o addead value foc creditors) and 1o evtublish it the. tme has beoh propaly wpent on the
case. Thal smczancnt will el ty x, made having regand the wme wpod und U by st
which (sl bme was charged beanng sn mind the faciors set o i peragraph 4 § abave To
eruble thiy azsesment 10 b currich oul W iney b necassary for the Iyquidator %o provide an

Expenws sind Wlkbursements

There 1 no satuary requirement for the wommatice of the <heliors @ upprove. e dravng ol
evprarsx or disbureaments Howewer peofizenonul guidnue ixsued L solvenLy practitoss
requres. that where the liquwlalor propossl W o cods which whils beng 1w the nalury of
expenoes pr dubursonents, miy clude 4n chament at shared or aliocaled cots (such ue room
Tire. docwnent Aorage ot Lomifvnicalion fcilities provided by Lhe hgudator 4 @wn firm), they
must be disclosad and b by those b foe npp g hix Sk
Cxpenas musk bee Aty neulTes) oo Ow e 2 subjut & o reasonable mcthad ef cakulatea
und olloalion

Renliastions fur secured arediton

When the liquiditor reultacs un st on hoholf of o wexured crdited upd receiven remiateralion
oot of e proveeds (s pursgraph 8 | bulowl he shoukl dukdom the amounl ol thut
remencration o the eammutice (iF there 1 onc), ¥ any mecung o engtdors convened for the
purpose of detennning his foc and in way repeets by sy to crediton

. 1n compubery [lquidh

1t shpuld by fome m imnd that i compulacry liquilaions there 1x o kutulary eqaramag far
the ligguctator to repod to crothiors until the h of the sy [n thost much casmcs,
Iherefore, Lradiers will reeaive ho information durmg the course of e hguidatoh unloo they
spocifically request it

What if » coeditar 1y siavatiafied

Exuept 10 ciey where there 13 8 liquidstion cammaltee il i the Lradilors ws @ body who have
nuthoruy 1 mpprove the baualaor s foes To cuhic tham 1o <y out tus funclon ey nay
require the hguidstor to wall B Lrslion mecung In adder t0 20 thia sl kenst e pef Leat
value of the credsiors must concu with the nsquast, which must b mude ta the liquidutar
wrling

I v welior boieves tha the bquaatar s resmucraticn i oo high he mav (Cul ko 25
cont un valuc of the creditoes (including amsdl ) agsoe, apply o the court for un arda that 1t e
soduead If the count docs pot dusmiss the spplication {which 1 may 1f 1l conmaders thal
wnauilicient wause 13 $hown} the upphiosnt mued geve the hquidntor a wapy of the applitation and
supporting evidence st kmdd 1 davs belore the hearmg Undexs the court orders athenas, du
ety must by pod by the spplicant d not out of he axscts of the theolvint compary

What If the Uquidntor b disssgiatied™

LT the higenidutor cotidery thut the remuncralion fixeel by the commition 32 danTikml hie muy
request that 1l be increnssd by reolution af the vraioes 1 he vompndars that the remuncrution
nwdbymcmmmummﬂncrduulwwmmmwmmumm wcale 15 nmfTicksil,
e miy pply o the court far 1 1o b increased 17 he. dides to wpply to the Lourt he mia giv
at kenst 14 dayy nobice 10 the manber ol the uesmumillee wd (. LOmTItTE, iy oMt ait,
ot axote of iy mombers 1o appear or b roeeseniad at the court basnng 1 thae 15 o
committes, the Lyuwdntor 1 potee of his applcation must b seri Lo such of the croditors o the
court muy diccd and they My Somnute o of more af thar number 16 appar of b
represcniad The court zay of ter the conds to be: pesd o of Lhe axmcts

Other mutters relating to feey

Whare the bqudstor reahmen xocts on heball of & =gl craloe he 13 cabiled o by
remuneratal vut of the prowecls of sl in sccordmo: with » scale =t out in the Rok= Usulv
haweve the Tuquidstor will agrer the basis ol o fo for eafing wath Lharged mets with the
scourod credilor coneemed




Whire Pz (o 107c) poti L Biquiedators snc appomita) it 18 for them Lo agres betwesi thanecver
haw the remunention toyuble should b apportionad  Any dugude botween them may b
roferress 1 the coupl, the cosmmities or o mectig of cradilary

1t the appomtad hyuidstor o & salicitor and crploys ho oun firn \a mct @ the mxotveney
praa(it womlx may it . puaia sankens autharised by Une commiliee, the creditars o the court

There may sl be ocesions whon caliion will sgre. make fids avaibibic et na o
pay for the bqudsior 1o curry ol tadhs whith cannol by pusd tor out of the wwats, either
brause they are ol i of booiuse i 13 incartan whether the work undertihen will resull
any berefit to creditors Armangements of this kind ace seenclims mae 10 Raxd Tirigavon or
wvistigulions wio the wifeirs of the manlvent compuny  Any arfangements ot this nature will
he » matta for sprocment hetwom the hquidator and the craditors concermal md will vl b
Tukgen1 to the tatutory rules relalng o remupesaton

Prntsian of ~ sdditional req

Tr anmy v, when, the Dquuduior 1 sppowted on of after 1 Apnl 2003 he must provick, gyt
1nfbrmation shout the Lme sponit on the cuse, free of charge, wxi reguest by any wreditar
srextor or sharsholder of the compaoy

The miormmtou whuch must be provdad 11~
«  the tatal number of hours xxnt on the vase by the hguidasor ar stafT asngned lo the @x,
- maﬁmdmmuwmwmnmnmqmmmmt

v the mumhes of hours spent by each grale of sull i the relevant pened

The penixd for which the mformation B b provided 1 e ponod Eoin eppomboeit @ e
and of the mon rocent penedt of s months mckonad from the date of the liqudator 3
appolrtmnt, of where he has vocated oflwe, the dale tut he vucntal offiue

The mformation must b provided within 2% duys of 1oeipt of the coquast by the
cuketar and roquens must be made within two years from vacaton of elfics




ACCELERATE RECRUITMENT (NORTHAMPTON}) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX 1X

e Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




i “ll lH
EEENAND |

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specfically identified as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uplift These include, but
are not imited, to such tems as advertising, bonding and other insurance premuums and properly
reimbursed expenses

INDIRECT EXPENSES (Category 2 Disbursements)

It 1s normal practice to aiso charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropniate These costs are as follows

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 012
* 1 page of continuation paper 010
*  1page of photocopying paper 002
*  Envelopes (all sizes) 010
Postage Postage Rate
Postage — 1st class (small} 032
Postage — 15t class (large) 044
Postage — 2nd class (small) 022
Postage — 2nd class (large) 036
Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel 1s charged at the Infand Revenue
approved rate of 40p per mile

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,
SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category
2 disbursements.




